
 
 
 

GAP 36  VOL. 10 CABINET 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Organisation 
Funding 

Recommended 
by the Panel for 

2008/09 (£) 

Reason/Comments 

APPLICANTS FUNDED UNDER 3-YEAR 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 
 

  

HARROW ASSOCIATION OF DISABLED 
PEOPLE 

45,918  

HARROW ASSOCIATION OF SOMALI 
VOLUNTARY ORGS (HASVO) 

10,200  

HARROW ASSOCIATION OF 
VOLUNTARY SERVICE (HAVS) 

92,815  

HARROW CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU 102,554  
HARROW COUNCIL FOR RACIAL 
EQUALITY 

58, 737  

HARROW IN BUSINESS Nil. No longer receive funding from 
grants budget. 

HARROW SHOPMOBILITY SCHEME 14, 861  
HARROW SPORTS COUNCIL 27,540  
HARROW WEALD COMMON 
CONSERVATORS 

28,500  

HARROW WOMEN'S CENTRE 58, 029  
IGNITE TRUST 10,200  
RELATE 23,649  
VICTIM SUPPORT HARROW 16, 452  
WELLDON ACTIVITY GROUP 22,593  
WOMEN'S AID HARROW 30, 600  
APPLICANTS FOR GRANTS IN 2008/09   
ADHD SUPPORT GROUP 8,910  
AFGHAN ASSOCIATION 1,540  
ANGOLAN CIVIC COMMUNITIES 
ALLIANCE (ACCA) 

4,000  

ASHIANA 3,060  
ASIAN ELDERLY GROUP 5,500  
ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR MUSLIM 
CITIZENS 

2,040  

BENTLEY PRIORY NATURE RESERVE 3,500  
CARRAMEA (CONSORTIUM OF ANTI-
RACIST, REFUGEE AND MINORITY 
ETHNIC ASSOCIATIONS) 

2,400  

COMMUNITY LINK UP 5,650 Mike Coker, adviser to the Panel 
declared a prejudicial interest and 
so left the room and took no part in 
the discussion and decision for this 
application. 

HARROW AFRICAN-CARIBBEAN 
ASSOCIATION 

6,732  

HARROW AGENDA 21 ENVIRONMENTAL 
FORUM 

5,730  

HARROW ANTI-RACIST ALLIANCE  
( HARA ) 

3,750  

HARROW ASSOCIATION OF SOMALI 
VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (HASVO) 

3,000 The Panel agreed an amendment 
to the officer recommendation. 



 
 
 

CABINET VOL. 10  GAP 37  
 
 
 
HARROW BANGLADESHI ASSOCIATION 1,900  
HARROW BENGALEE ASSOCIATION 2,729 

Reserved 
The Panel reserved the grant 
pending clarification of the grant’s 
use. 

HARROW BEREAVEMENT CARE 
(FORMERLY HBVS) 

9,500  

HARROW COMMUNITY TRANSPORT 8,840  
HARROW EMERALD CIRCLE 1,000  
HARROW GINGERBREAD 1,530  
HARROW HERITAGE TRUST 8,100 £15, 000 to be paid from the Capital 

Fund Programme. 
HARROW IN EUROPE ASSOCIATION 
(HIE) 

5,100  

HARROW IN LEAF        1,500  
HARROW IRANIAN COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION (HICA) 

5,500  

HARROW MENCAP 8,000 Councillor Anjana Patel and 
Councillor David Gawn declared a 
prejudicial interest and so left the 
room and took no part in the 
discussion and decision for this 
application. 

HARROW OVER 50’S CLUB 2,000  
HARROW PENSIONERS' ACTION 
GROUP 

Nil. The Panel agreed an amendment 
to the officer recommendation. 

HARROW PRE-SCHOOL LEARNING 
ALLIANCE (HPSLA) 

5,000  

HARROW PUBLIC TRANSPORT USERS 
ASSOCIATION 

360  

HARROW REFUGEE FORUM 7,000  
HARROW SOMALI WOMEN'S ACTION 
GROUP (HASWAG) 

5,100  

HARROW TAMIL ASSOCIATION 2,040  
HARROW YOUTH & COMMUNITY 
PROJECT 

3,000 (of 
which 1,000 
is reserved) 

The Panel agreed an amendment to 
the officer recommendation – 1,000 of 
the 3,000 to be reserved pending a 
visit from officers. 

HAVS TRANS-AGE PROJECT 5,000  
HEADWAY NW LONDON 5,200  
HOME START - HARROW 5,000  
ISLAMIC & CULTURAL SOCIETY OF 
HARROW 

1,020  

KIDS CAN ACHIEVE 10,000 The Panel agreed an amendment 
to the officer recommendation. 

LONDON KALIBARI 1,530  
MIDDLESEX ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
BLIND 

6,800 The Panel agreed an amendment 
to the officer recommendation. 

MIND IN HARROW 7,722  
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY- 
HARROW BRANCH 

1000  

NATIONAL AUTISTIC SOCIETY-HARROW 
BRANCH 

1,683  

PAKISTAN SOCIETY OF HARROW 6,775  
PARKINSON'S DISEASE SOCIETY 2,500  
PERSIAN SENIOR CITIZENS CLUB 500 The Panel agreed an amendment 

to the officer recommendation. 



 
 
 

GAP 38  VOL. 10 CABINET 
 
 
 
RUSSIAN IMMIGRANTS ASSOCIATION 1,000 The Panel agreed an amendment 

to the officer recommendation. 
SANGAT ADVICE CENTRE 10,000 in 2 

5,000 
installments 
(one initially, 

one in 
September) 

The Panel agreed an amendment 
to the officer recommendation. 

SPECIAL CONNECTION 1000  
U. K. ASIAN WOMEN'S CONFERENCE 1,200  
WEALDSTONE ACTIVE COMMUNITY 1,200  
WHITTLESEA LIFE SKILLS 
ASSOCIATION 

3,900  

 


